Other non-recurring items that we deem appropriate.

   Our pro forma net income (loss) and pro forma Adjusted EBITDA should not be considered as alternatives to net income (loss), operating
income (loss), cash flows provided by (used in) operating activities or any other measure of financial performance or liquidity presented in
accordance with U.S. GAAP. Our pro forma net income (loss) and pro forma Adjusted EBITDA may not be comparable to similarly titled
measures of another company because all companies may not calculate pro forma net income (loss) and pro forma Adjusted EBITDA in the
same manner.

   The following unaudited pro forma combined results for the periods presented below reflect the consolidated results of operations of the
Company as if the Catarina acquisition and related financing had occurred on January 1, 2013 and the Palmetto disposition had occurred on
January 1, 2014. The

58

Edgar Filing: Sanchez Energy Corp - Form 10-Q

76

Table of Contents

following table presents a reconciliation of our net income to pro forma net income and pro forma Adjusted EBITDA (in thousands, except ratio
data):

Twelve
Months
Ended

March 31,
Three Months Ended

March 31,
Year Ended
December 31,

2015 2015 2014 2014
(in thousands)

Net income $ (522,581) $ (497,345) $ 3,445 $ (21,791)
Total revenues(a) 29,176 (3,243) 81,654 114,073
Oil and natural gas production expenses(b) (17,899) 753 (20,426) (39,078)
Production and ad valorem taxes(c) 1,085 339 (2,133) (1,387)
Depreciation, depletion, amortization and accretion(d) (4,829) 764 (33,609) (39,202)
Impairment of oil and natural gas properties(e) 114,163 106,994 � 7,169
Interest expense(f) (8,367) � (8,368) (16,735)
Income tax benefit (expense)(g) (1,096) 1,605 (5,989) (8,690)
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Pro forma net income (loss) (410,348) (390,133) 14,574 (5,641)
Plus:
Pro forma interest expense(h) 116,453 31,558 21,640 106,535
Net losses (gains) on commodity derivative contracts(i) (187,625) (41,303) 9,117 (137,205)
Net settlements received (paid) on commodity derivative contracts(i) 37,635 29,355 (2,680) 5,600
Pro forma depreciation, depletion, amortization and accretion(j) 384,332 101,893 94,860 377,299
Pro forma impairment of oil and natural gas properties(k) 541,108 334,456 � 206,652
Stock-based compensation expense(i) 10,602 7,694 9,935 12,843
Acquisition costs included in general and administrative(i) 1,808 � � 1,808
Pro forma income tax expense (benefit)(l) (4,756) 5,837 7,854 (2,739)
Less: �
Premiums paid on commodity derivative contracts(i)(m) (718) � � (718)
Interest income(i) (274) (93) (12) (193)
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Pro forma Adjusted EBITDA $ 488,217 $ 79,264 $ 155,288 $ 564,241
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​

(a)

Represents the changes in oil, natural gas liquids and natural gas sales resulting from the Catarina acquisition and Palmetto disposition
completed during 2014 and 2015.

(b)

Represents the changes in oil and natural gas production expenses resulting from the Catarina acquisition and Palmetto disposition
completed during 2014 and 2015.

(c)

Represents the changes in production taxes resulting from the Catarina acquisition and Palmetto disposition completed during 2014
and 2015.

(d)

Represents the changes in depreciation, depletion, amortization and accretion resulting from the Catarina acquisition and Palmetto